F.No. 23-134/2018-IA-III(V) Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (Impact Assessment Division)

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi - 3

Date: 31st July, 2020

To.

M/s Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute 4th Floor, Link House, 3, Bahardur Shah Zafar Marg,

New Delhi - 110002

E Mail: drsanjeev.gupta@gmail.com

Subject: Expansion of Hospital Complex "Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute" at Press Enclave Marg, Sheikh Sarai, Phase-II, New Delhi by M/s Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute - Environmental Clearance - reg.

Sir.

This has reference to your proposal No. IA/DL/MIS/85531/2018 dated 25.04.2019 from M/s Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute for Expansion of Hospital Complex "Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute" at Press Enclave Marg, Sheikh Sarai, Phase-II, New Delhi, along with the application in prescribed format (Form-I), for consideration under the provisions of S.O. 804 (E) dated 14.03.2017.

- The said Notification provides for appraisal of projects for grant of terms of reference/environmental clearance, which have started the work on site, expanded the production beyond the limit of environmental clearance, or changed the product mix without obtaining prior environmental clearance under the EIA Notification, 2006.
- 3. The proposal for environmental clearance was considered by the Expert Appraisal Committee (EAC) for projects relating to violation of the EIA Notification, 2006, in terms of the provisions of the Ministry's Notification dated 14th March, 2017, in its 22nd meeting held during 21-22 May, 2019, 24th meeting held during 22-24 July, 2019 and 27th meeting held during 31st October 1st November, 2019. The details of the project are as follows:
- (i) The project is located at 28°32'0.70"N Latitude and 77°13'31.31"E Longitude. The project is Expansion Project (Violation). The hospital is already having one constructed & Operational block Tower A since October, 1996, with built-up area of 9,728.93 sqm. As the built-up area of the project was less than 20,000 sqm. Hence, it was exempted from the procedure of Environment Clearance. Construction Status of the hospital is as follows:

Phase I: Tower A was Constructed and Operational since 1996. This phase was exempted from the procedure of Environment Clearance as the built-up area is 9,728.93 sqm which is less than 20,000 sqm.

Phase II: Construction work for Tower B was completed in October 2016; however, this part became operational from 2018 after getting Consent to Operate from DPCC dated 14.07.2018. After construction of this phase the built-up area of the complex increased to 24,982.13 sqm which exceeded 20,000 sqm and thus, this came under the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006. Since, the construction work was started before obtaining Environment Clearance thus, the project falls under violation category. Total (Phase-II + Phase-II) built-up area is 24,982.13 sqm. II.

Proposal No. IA/DL/MIS/85531/2018

Page 1 of 7

- (ii) The total plot area of the project site is 8000 sqm. The FAR achieved is 16,566.87 sqm. The total Non-FAR area is 195.65 sqm, basement area is 5,822.78 sqm and Service Floor area is 2,396.83 sqm. The total built-up area of the project is 24,982.13 sqm. The project is comprised of 2 towers. The no. of IPD beds are 201. Maximum height of the building is 29.3 m.
- (iii) During construction phase, total water requirement was 15 KLD at an average which was met by STP Tanker supply. During the construction phase, waste water generated from the construction site was treated in in-house STP. Mobile toilets were provided during peak labor force.
- (iv) During operational phase, total water demand of the project after full occupancy is 265 KLD and the same is met by 135 KLD fresh water from Delhi Jal Board. Wastewater generation 145 KLD (Domestic & Other: 137KLD & Lab effluent: 8 KLD) is treated in MBBR STP of total 120 KLD & 70 KLD and lab effluent is treated in ETP of capacity 30 KLD. 130 KLD of treated wastewater is reused (31 KLD for flushing, 4 KLD for gardening, 90 KLD for cooling & 5 KLD for Miscellaneous).
- (v) Biomedical waste generated from hospital will be segregated and sent to approved recycler. At peak load, it is estimated to be 0.075 TPD (75 kg/day). 0.317 TPD (317 Kg/day) of solid waste will be generated out of which 0.1272 TPD (127.2 kg/day) of organic waste will be treated in Organic Waste Convertor. The non-biodegradable waste of 0.0954 TPD (95.4 kg/day) and 0.0954 TPD (95.4 kg/day) of plastic waste will be handed over to approved recycler.
- (vi) The total power requirement during construction phase was 380 KVA and was met from existing DG set in hospital complex. Total power requirement during operation phase after expansion is 1022 KVA (Existing - 650 KVA & Proposed - 372 KVA) and is being met from BSES.
- (vii) Rooftop rainwater of buildings is being collected in 03 RWH pits of total 150 KLD capacity for harvesting after filtration.
- (viii) Parking facility for 342 ECS four wheelers is provided against the requirement of 331 ECS (according to local norms).
- (ix) Proposed energy saving measures would save about 1% of power.
- (x) It is located within 10 km of Eco Sensitive areas. However, NBWL Clearance is not required since project site is 7.65 km east away from Okhla Bird Sanctuary and 3.47 km away from Asola Wildlife Sanctuary.
- (xi) Forest Clearance is not required.
- (xii) Court case pending against the project: A court case has been filed under violation of EPA, 1986 for violating (Case no. CT case 11999/2017 at Tis Hazari court, Delhi).
- (xiii) Investment/Cost of the project is Rs. 106.21 Crores.
- (xiv) Employment potential- During Construction phase employment to 120 no of labours was provided and during operation phase employment to 1000 nos as staff.
- (xv) Benefits of the project: It has provided employment to the people during construction and operation phase directly & indirectly. 120 no. of labour during construction stage and approx. 1000 no. of person during operation stage have been employed after the proposed expansion of the complex. Employment opportunities has led to a rise in the income and improved their standard of living. The Hospital has catered some of the best medical care infrastructure in the country. This has treatment facilities for Liver Transplant, Cardiology, Orthopedics, Neurology, Urology, Gastroenterology, Nephrology

A Kinney Transplant etc. It also provides 24x7 Ambulance facility. The dependent of the hospital outling in the project area has integrated in infrastructure development of the area. Energy effector: building material during construction stage has helped in necessing the Impact on preferenced discrety & indirectly Energy affected measures has been taken to reduce the requirement of netural resources and which utilitately leads to losser demands and recursing carbon loophints of the emperimentary it executes the Well-designed weeks management approach such as the different collection unit for wet & dry weeks respectively and eco-mency treatment approach by OWC. Recycling etc will necessary the amount of waste that it sends to landfill. Additional revenue generation to the government is being provided. Major income source to an important section of secrety and also to the updoming investors.

- 4. The seed projectivety is covered under Catagory Bill of ten 6(a) of the schodule to the EIA Notification 2003, and requires prior EC based on the expressed by SEAC. Dehit However due to non-existence of SEIAV/SEAC in Cathrillian proposal has been appreciated at Cartrial level by Expert Appraisal Committee (SAC-Violation).
- Terms of Reference (ToR); was gramed by MoEF&CC with its father Finis, 23-134/2016-IA-II (v) cated 26 07 2018;
- E. The proposal for environmental degrands was considered by the Espect Appraisal Committee (EAG) for projects relating to vication of the titiA Normation, 2005, in terms of the provisions of the Ministry's Notification dated 14/03/2017, in its 22rd meeting held during 21/22 May, 2019, 24rd moeting bats during 22-24 July, 2019 and 27rd meeting held during 31rd Occoper 1th November, 2019 in the Markety. The committee to the EW-EMP report socializing and in considerable with the ToR, and recommended the proposal for environmental displayed with certain conditions in terms of the provisions of the Ministry's Notification gates 14-03, 2017.

Independ was further referred to Expert Approval Committee (IIAC) for projects relating to violation of the E.A. Notification, 2006 for re-consideration on the number of the adiatrics proposed. Incer remediation as well as natural and community resource argmentation plan. IIAC deliberated on the revised ecosities proposed by the project proposed in its 33° meeting held during 18-10 Mas, 2000, EAD observed that activities proposed are focused and covers the realth coolings endiabratis especially a buggetary provides as recommunited by the EAC in the 27° meeting, after outy assessing the demaged caused by the project activities independent without proper environmental management plan in place. EAC after determine the borotion recommunities the resisted activities as tabulated in Table 8, (i) prior family, against the activities reteriors become statistical under Specific Condition No. 91, Para np. 27.3.4.5 of the 37° moutes of meeting.

- 7. Based on recommunications of the LAC and finalization/approval of the tent guarantee for an amount of Rs. 1,37 of 800 A (One Code Seven Lakins kinety-One Toursand only) by the competent authority, towards Remediation Plan and Natural and Community Toursands Augmentation Plan, the society proposent has submitted the desired bank guarantee with the Delhi Polision Control Committee (DPCC). The DPCC vice latter No. Bif DC (BASIONAS) 175 to 22179 A dead 38 of 2020 has informed the Ministry regarding receipt of the bank guarantee dated 19:05-2020 which is valid up to 11 08,2025 and as such the test date for nogment of claim will be 12:05-2025.
- 6. Considering the properties submitted by the project properties, recommendations of the EAC (Moleton) and automoration of the desired bank guarantee. The Ministry of Engineering Forest and Chinate Change neighby accords environmental elegiance to the project for Espansion of Hospital Complex 12 emperiors Singhopia Hospital & Research Institute at Innexe.

Maybe -

lindaye Marg, Shelsh Sarai, Photo-III, New De N by Mis Pushpassal Singharia Hotora S Research Instituto, under the provisions of the Ministry's highligation dated 14-08-2017, vidual to the compliance of the following specific conditions in addition to all standard conditions appropriate for such offered.

EAC recommended for an amount of St. 1,07 x 1,000 in titles Crore Securi Laktis Narty. One Thousand only) towards Remediation part and Maturel and Community Resource Augmentation grant to be apond within a spen of times years. The datable are good beide

Table: Remediation Plan, Natural Resource and Community Resource Augmentation Plan stong with budgetery Provisions

(energy)	ALL SUDGESTATES FOR ALL SUBGESTATES	Contains:	ration earlier	Ten: Course states	Year)	Part	Your II
Price our I Pouz ou Janu - Me	T Grid ea e	Service and Service and and a particular and as	CONTRACTOR PROPERTY AND			n	ı
	-	Parametric Parametric	or such large for the of an poor or in the	-12	· N		+
Proposed National Resource An granted in According	2 647-44	THE SECRETARY TO SE	Or ledgicant will palabelta comor Ari palabelta comor Pi palabelta comor precision VIANO	-			s
	-	T		10	-10	- 2	24
Total Proposed Conception Historia August Mater August Mater August Mater	System of an on-di- ection is a 1601 of box of the condition and against a surface from the surface	Parallel et 8000, Qualific Old, supporters law	of a single file or- less of change or principle of a growing sodier Alexandra sodier in a principle.	21%	*	'n	15.91
		1 - 3	M March of the Media	10101	1 0	1	40.5

Total budgetons provision with respect to Remediation plan and Nature & Community Resource Augmaniation plants Es. 1,07,91,000-

Therefore, project proponent, shall be regulated to subject to bear guarantees of an amount

of Ra. 1,07,91,000 inwards Remediation clar and Natural and Community Resource 11. Augmentation older with the SPCB prior to the court of EC.

Remediation plan shall be completed in Signal's whereas them; guarantee shall be for 5 years. The bank guarantee shall be industed also discovered implementation of the 100 Early and submore of their party Audit Report comed out by NT Debt. Informed by

- recommendations of the EAC and approper of the reconstruy authority.
- Fund ellocation for Corporate Environment Responsibility (CER) of Rs. 108 004, learns to be implemented.
- V: Approved conservation plan from the Chief Wedt to Warden for Schedule Lepectes shall be implemented.
- VIII Approve/permission of the CGMW/SGW/- sital De obtained before drawing ground water for the project activities, if applicable, State Potentian Control Search (SPOS) concerned shall not issue Consent to Operate (CTC) full the project proportion butsins 5, chippers spice.
- With Effective we pollution mitigation plan submitted to the Ministry shall be impremented in time.
 - Project proportion shall take recessary other clearances/permissions under various Ads. and Builds if any, from the respective authorities / department.
 - X. If I shall mplement Ravin system as per the building gods and punishmen
 - 2) PF shall comply with the requirement of Green Belt (GR) guide tres of MOEF, apart from the committee GB during the meeting.
 - XII. Fire shall examply with ECGC of 2017 applicable for commercial buildings.
- 2011 PF shall gordness (\$1% of your nowernessable energy, of the total decrand.)
- A: The grant of environmental distrance is subject to compliance of Standard EC Conditions as associated by the Ministry vide CM dated of January, 2019 for the said project/solivity as see Annexure. The grant of environmental distrance is subject to compliance of other general conditions as under
- (ii) The project authorises small adhere to the objections made by the State Pollution Control Board, Central Emiliator Cartrol Board, State Government and any other statutory authority.
- has further expansion or modifications in the point shall be demed out without order expansion of the Ministry of Environment. Forest and Crimite Change, in case of deviations or abstrations in the project propose from those submitted to this Ministry for destincts. It from to be accounted of conditions imposed and to add solutions which memory proteotion measures required; if any
- (iii) The legacons of someont air quality monitoring statums shall be decided in extractioning with the State Mollution Control Board (SPCS) and if shall be ensured that of least one station west in installed in the upwind and downwing direction as well as where maximum bround level concentrations are sinic tested.
- (iii) The National Anchard Air Quality Emission Standards issued by the Ministry was Q.S. it. No. 829(E) Jacket 18.11.0009 shall be followed:
- (a) The overall noise levels in and around the plant area shall be kept well within the standards by providing object control measures including accounts hoods, silencers, enclosures etc. on all sources of recise generation. The emblent noise levels shall conform to the clandards presented under Environment (Protection) Act, 1989 Rules, 1989 vit. 78 dBA (day time) and 10 dBA (night time).

Winter

- The Company shall harvest remeator from the roof tops of the buildings and exces white prematic roohangs the ground water and use the same water for the process artistics of the project to conserve fresh water.
- (vii) Training shall be imparted to all employees on earny and health expects of chemicals handling. Prolemployment and routine period or medical examinations for all employees shall be undertaken on regular basis. If airling to all employees on handling of chemicals good be imparted.
- (viii) The company shall also comply with all the distinguished protection measures and safeguards proposed in the population committee to the Markey. At the recommendations made a the EtATRIP in respect or environmental management and tick microsomerous relating to the project shall be implemented.
- (b) The company shall undertake at relevant measures for improving the sectio-connection and dispression of the surreproton area; BSC work hears not be undertaken by involving local visions and administration.
- (x) The company shart undertake eco-developments: measures including community website independs in the project area for the overall inconvenient of the one-rentient.
- (x) A separate Environmental Management Coll entroped with the Heograf laboratory tooking shall be set up to carry ren the Environmental Management and Montenaus Engineer.
- (d) The company shall commons sufficient funds rewards copies and and recurring cost per sensor to implement the conditions slip lated by the Ministry of Environment Force; and Genetic Change as well as the State Government along with the implementation schoolse for all the condition extracted for schoolsest management pollution control mulastines shall not be diverted for any other curross.
- (eii) A rates of the constance letter shall be sent by the project properties to entermed Penchagos, 20th the shadd/unicless Corporation, Union letter Perty and the local NSSD if any, from whom suggestions' representations in any, were received with a processing the properties.
- The project proponent analysis is, but as mainly reports at the status of compliance of the significant mainly of the significant sign
- (as) The environmental statement for each triangulayear enting 31° March in Plann-V 45.5 mandated shall be submitted to the concerned State Polician. Connect Board as prescribed under the brownment (Protection) Raise. 1996, as ordered subsequently shall also be out on the website of the company along with the states of compliance of environmental desirable conditions and shall also be visit to the respective Rugional Offices of Match SOC by e-mail.
- The project proposed that intern the public than the project has been accorded universemental decreased by the terrains and opples to the observate when are available with the SPORSCommittee and may also be seen at Website of the Ministry of higgs/more rise in This shall be about food within seven days from the date of asso of the observation within the region observation, at least in the region.

 As Anthrope.

- of which one shall be in the verticollar language of the rocality concerned and a copy of the same shall be forwarded to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry.
- (cxl.) The project authorities shall enorm the fragional Office we well as the Ministry. The deteor Francial charge and final approval of the project by the consument authorities and the date of start of the project.
- The Ministry reserves the note to stoutely additional confidence if found recessary at succequant stages and the project proponent anest represent as the said conditions in a time bound manner. The Ministry may revoke on a spone; the off-kindments clearance if any provide of any of the source porditions is not found sensitivity.
- 14. This series with approval of the congularit authority.

(Dr. Vined K. Sleigh) Scientist if

Copy in:

- 1). The Secretary Department of Shakerment, Government of Date, New Solds.
- The Abell Principal Chief Surgervator of Porests (C): Winistry of Environment, Porests and Climate Change, Kendings Blowan, 5th Floor, Society II, Aligan, Lucenow - 220084.
- the Charmon, Control Pollution Control Search Participan Browsh, OBD-room Office Complex, Bast Arjun Nagar, New Self. http://dx.
- The Member Secretary, Delhi Poliutini Comm. Committee, Department of Environment Scenament of N.C.T. Delhi, 4th Floor, IEST Building, Coshman Gate, Delhi
- Monitoring Cell, MoSF&CC, Indian Peryovarian Brievan, New Dering.
- 6) Grand Flav Record Feet Notice Strong

7) Wolffor website

IDr. Visot K. South